

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIM
AND INCORPORATED BRIEF**

Dana G. Bruce
State Bar No. 03232032
dbruce@pryorandbruce.com
Bobby G. Pryor
State Bar No. 16373720
bpryor@pryorandbruce.com
Matthew D. Hill, Of Counsel
State Bar No. 24032296
mhill@pryorandbruce.com

PRYOR & BRUCE
302 N. San Jacinto
Rockwall, TX 75087
Telephone: (972) 771-3933
Facsimile: (972) 771-8343

Attorneys for Plaintiff TIER REIT, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. Summary of Argument	1
II. Factual Background	2
III. Argument and Authorities.....	4
A. Dismissal Standard.....	4
B. UVEST's Counterclaims Should be Dismissed Because Each Allegation Is Conclusively Disproven by the Documents Upon Which UVEST's Counterclaim Relies.....	6
1. SDA, DMA, Securities Filings, and Underlying Lawsuits and Arbitrations are Appropriately Considered in This Motion to Dismiss Because They Are Central to UVEST's Counterclaim	6
2. Securities Filings, Underlying Lawsuits, and Underlying Arbitration Claims Are Appropriately Considered in This Motion to Dismiss Because They Are Subject to Judicial Notice	8
3. The Agreements UVEST Bases Its Suit Upon Provide for Liability Only for Misstatements or Omissions from Securities Filings.....	9
4. UVEST's Breach of Contract and Indemnity Claims Fail Because the Underlying Lawsuits Were Not Based upon Misstatements or Omissions from TIER REIT's Securities Filings	12
5. UVEST's Breach of Contract and Indemnity Claims Fail Because the Securities Filings Specifically Refute the Alleged Misstatements and Omissions Alleged by UVEST	14
a. Share Price	15
b. Nature of Investments	17
c. Distributions from Capital	19
d. Conflicts of Interest.....	22
C. All UVEST's Counterclaims Should Be Dismissed Because They Fail to Provide Sufficient Notice to TIER REIT of the Basis of the Cause of Action	23

IV. Conclusion	25
----------------------	----

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 6, 14, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 24
<i>Berry v. Indianapolis Life Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F.Supp.2d 805 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	7
<i>Causey v. Sewell Cadillac-Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Funk v. Stryker</i> , 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Hohenstein v. Behringer Harvard REIT I, Inc.</i> , Civ. Act. Nos. 3:12-CV-3772-G, 3:12-CV-4842-G, 2014 WL 1265949 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2014)	9, 21
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)	4, 5, 7
<i>Joseph v. Bach & Wasserman, L.L.C.</i> , 487 Fed. Appx. 173 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Martin K. Eby Constr. Co. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit</i> , 369 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Norris v. Hearst Trust</i> , 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Weizmann Inst. of Science, v. Neschis</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D. N.Y. 2002)	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	5, 6, 24, 25
Fed. R. Evid. 201	8
